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		EUROPEAN COMMISSION

DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR HEALTH AND FOOD SAFETY



Food Chain: Stakeholder and International Relations

D4: Food Safety Programme, Emergency Funding







Brussels, 14.07.2017



Subject: RO – 2018 Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies programme

The TSEs programme submitted by your country for EU co-financing was evaluated by the Commission with the support of experts from the Member States.

This assessment identified a number of issues where some clarifications and updates to the programme are needed:

· 3: please update the 1st part of table 3.- historical description of the epidemiological situation of the disease (not only 2016)

ANSWER: I’ve updated the information with all TSE cases of Romania. I haven’t submitted yet the program because I’m waiting for your indications to the points below.

· 4.6.1: please explain why the number of rapid tests on healthy slaughtered, risk and suspect bovine animals is not consistent with figures provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016. Please describe the measure implemented to improve the number of risk bovine animals to be tested in 2018 (number of tests in this category has been very low for several years: see letter sent to your CVO on 4/7/2017)

ANSWER: We don’t understand the comment  that “the number of rapid tests on healthy slaughtered, risk and suspect bovine animals is not consistent with figures provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016”. 

The numbers proposed for 2018 (200000 in HS, 200 in BSE suspects and 15000 in at risk bovines, are higher  in each target group than the figures of  final reports for 2015 (122237 HS, 44 Bovine suspects, 3999 Risk animals) and 2016 (169178 HS, 68 Bovine suspects, 5028 Risk Animals), and we believe that our estimation couldn’t be lower than what we predict to test for 2017, as in 2017  the TSE program was approved with our  engagement in testing 175000 HS,13500 Risk Animals and 250 Bovine Suspects ). So can you please clarify what you meant or what do you expect us to answer you at this point.

The measure foreseen for 2018 are similar with the ones from last years, we will continue with given rewards for sampling dead animals,  involving the mayors to support the collection of fallen stock, strict monitoring of the achievements of each county in testing for BSE/TSE, performing trainings with personnel involved, and we will insist on assessing the work of each empowered free practice veterinarian which is responsible for taking the sample by the county directorates and for complying with the Eco conditionality measures by the owners.

· 4.6.2.1: 

· please explain the estimated number of ovine animals to be tested from holdings affected by classical scrapie (6,000) and atypical scrapie (50) as they are not consistent with previous numbers of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 (none). In the 2016 report, where animals of infected flocks tested and included in the category of healthy slaughtered or dead animals (1,900 animals compulsory slaughtered and none reported tested)?

ANSWER: In 2016 scrapie was confirmed in 14 ovine holdings and in 2017 scrapie was confirmed already in 11 ovine holdings, I observe that each year we have a constant or higher number of outbreaks, so I can predict for sure what will happened with the epidemiological situation in ovine, so the numbers must be covering all situation. Also, the scrapie was confirmed in holdings with big number of animals, and in some where identified some non-compliances and no compensation could be given to these owners, so I couldn’t predict that this will happen.

There were only 2 atypical scrapie confirmed in ovine in Romania, but still I don’t know what will happen (see situation with BSE first cases, until 2014 no cases, in 2014 2 BSE atypical cases), so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support this measures.

So, what we can do in this situation?

The 1900 ovine slaughtered for eradication were included in 21194 healthy slaughtered ovine animals, but they were slaughter for eradication. I thought that if they are healthy, even if they come from outbreaks, they should be reported as slaughter.  For eradication, there is only target group  “culled for destroy “ and in this category the county veterinary services only report the killed and destroyed animals, and the ones that have been slaughter the county veterinary services report them in target group ovine slaughter for human consumption, and here we have 2 subgroups: normal or eradication.

I understand now that I have to report them in ovine animals affected by CS in the future.



· please explain the estimated number of ovine animals to be tested from holdings affected by BSE (50) as it is not consistent with previous number of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 and not in line with epidemiological situation regarding BSE in small ruminants.

ANSWER: The figures in the TSE program are based on ESTIMATIONS. I don’t know for sure what the epidemiological situation it will be, if it won’t change, so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support this measures.

It is like it was with the 2 BSE atypical cases, until 2014 we never had any, it came as a surprise, no one expected in Romania to appear BSE, so we didn’t predict anything in eradication, and when we ask for co-financing for 1 bovine, the answer was no, as it wasn’t estimated in the program.

So, what we can do in this situation? If you can confirm that in case something changes in the epidemiological situation, you will support the co-financed measures even if it was not predicted, I would be able than to  introduce 0 in the program for the situation where we didn’t have cases/situations.

· 4.6.2.2: 

· Please describe the measures implemented to improve the number of tests to be done on fallen caprine (number of tests in this category has not reached the EU minimum requirements in the past years: see letter sent to your CVO on 4/7/2017)

ANSWER: The measure foreseen for 2018 are similar with the ones from last years, we will continue with given rewards for sampling dead animals,  involving the mayors to support the collection of fallen stock, strict monitoring of  the achievements of each county in testing for BSE/TSE, performing trainings with personnel involved, and we will insist on assessing the work of each empowered free practice veterinarian which is responsible for taking the sample by the county directorates and for complying with the Eco conditionality measures by the owners.



· please explain the estimated number of caprine animals to be tested from holdings affected by classical scrapie (2,000) and atypical (50) scrapie as they are not consistent with previous number of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 (none). In the 2016 report, where animals of infected flocks tested and included in the category of HS or dead animals (143 animals compulsory slaughtered and none reported tested)?



ANSWER: In 2016 scrapie was confirmed in 3 caprine holdings and in 2017 scrapie was confirmed already in 1 caprine holdings, so I can’t predict for sure what will happened with the epidemiological situation in caprine, so the numbers must be covering all situation. 

There were no atypical scrapie confirmed in caprine from Romania, but still I don’t know what will happen (see situation with BSE first cases), so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support these measures.

So, what we can do in this situation?

The 143 caprine slaughtered for eradication were included in 10204 healthy slaughtered caprine animals, but they were slaughter for eradication. I thought that if they are healthy, even if they come from outbreaks, they should be reported as slaughter. For eradication, there is only target group “culled for destroy “ and in this category the county veterinary services only report the killed and destroyed animals, and the ones that have been slaughter the county veterinary services report them in target group caprine slaughter for human consumption, and here we have 2 subgroups: normal or eradication.

I understand now that I have to report them in caprine animals affected by CS in the future.

· please explain why the estimated numbers of caprine animals to be tested from holdings affected by BSE (50)  is inconsistent with previous numbers of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 and not harmonized with epidemiological situation regarding BSE in small ruminants.

ANSWER: The figures in the TSE program are based on ESTIMATIONS. I don’t know for sure what the epidemiological situation it will be, if it won’t change, so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support these measures.

So, what we can do in this situation?



· 4.6.4: Bovine- please explain the number of discriminatory tests performed in bovine animals (100) as it is not consistent with figure provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 (None done) and with other figures of the programme (no animal culled and destroyed following the confirmation of TSE in bovine).

ANSWER: The figures in the TSE program are based on ESTIMATIONS. I don’t know for sure what the epidemiological situation it will be, if it won’t change, so I’ve estimated 100 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so I can’t support this measures. Romania never had BSE until 2014, and in 2014 were confirmed 2 cases, I know that BSE epidemiological situation is on decreasing trend, but having regarding that we try to test more, you never know what can happen!

So, what we can do in this situation?

· 4.7.3.1: please clarify if the new rules for random genotyping (Regulation (EU) No 2017/894) have been taken into account: are rams out of high genetic merit flocks also tested? If yes, random genotyping shall be planned and described, and the number shall be indicated in table 4.6.5.



ANSWER: Yes, we want to apply the provisions of Regulation 894/2017, so I’ve updated the numbers with 1465 tests. I haven’t submitted yet the program because I’m waiting for your indications to the points below.





· 4.7.3.2: please explain why are the estimated figures of ewes and rams to be genotyped in the breeding programme (30,000) inconsistent with figures provided in final reports for 2015 (16,000) and 2016 (5,400).

ANSWER: As you know, it’s a voluntary program and the owners withdraw from the program when they know that the animals that have improper genes must be eliminated and that they won’t receive any compensation. It’s very difficult to convince them that these measures are very important to prevent the appearance of the disease, and although they understand it, when they know that they don’t receive anything for their loss, they don’t want to participate no more. Please bear in mind that we are talking also about animals existing in backyard holdings, and that we don’t have enough holdings from where to buy ARR/ARR rams to replace the bad ones and to buy from outside Romania is even more costly, and the breeds are not the same to maintain the pure breed. So there are difficulties, but mainly the reluctance of owners come from the fact that the compensation doesn’t exist from animals eliminated.

 So I’m coming back to my question about the possibility to add value to the program, where I haven’t received any response from the EC part?

We would appreciate if you could insert your replies in this document and send it back in reply to this e-mail. 

If needed, please submit online a revised version of your 2018 programmes.

Both the replies and the modified programmes should be sent by 8 September 2017.

Do not hesitate to contact me would you need further clarifications.

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Kind regards

Christian Boesinger







Dear Theodora,



Thanks for the replies and clarifications provided.

Please find in your text my answers, comments, and additional clarification requests.

Thanks to amend you programme according to your replies and submit it online.

Regards



Christian





1. 3: please update the 1st part of table 3.- historical description of the epidemiological situation of the disease (not only 2016)

ANSWER: I’ve updated the information with all TSE cases of Romania. I haven’t submitted yet the program because I’m waiting for your indications to the points below.



1. 4.6.1: please explain why the number of rapid tests on healthy slaughtered, risk and suspect bovine animals is not consistent with figures provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016. Please describe the measure implemented to improve the number of risk bovine animals to be tested in 2018 (number of tests in this category has been very low for several years: see letter sent to your CVO on 4/7/2017)

ANSWER: We don’t understand the comment  that “the number of rapid tests on healthy slaughtered, risk and suspect bovine animals is not consistent with figures provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016”. 

The numbers proposed for 2018 (200000 in HS, 200 in BSE suspects and 15000 in at risk bovines, are higher  in each target group than the figures of  final reports for 2015 (122237 HS, 44 Bovine suspects, 3999 Risk animals) and 2016 (169178 HS, 68 Bovine suspects, 5028 Risk Animals), and we believe that our estimation couldn’t be lower than what we predict to test for 2017, as in 2017  the TSE program was approved with our  engagement in testing 175000 HS,13500 Risk Animals and 250 Bovine Suspects ). So can you please clarify what you meant or what do you expect us to answer you at this point.

The measure foreseen for 2018 are similar with the ones from last years, we will continue with given rewards for sampling dead animals,  involving the mayors to support the collection of fallen stock, strict monitoring of the achievements of each county in testing for BSE/TSE, performing trainings with personnel involved, and we will insist on assessing the work of each empowered free practice veterinarian which is responsible for taking the sample by the county directorates and for complying with the Eco conditionality measures by the owners  (EC: what are Eco conditionality measures?   RO: Common policy Agricultural measures for subsidies for animal owners ( Regulation (UE) 1306/2013, Regulation (UE) 640/2014) -there is a specific measure on TSE’s.  EC: Thanks to include this paragraph in your programme : RO: I’ll include the text as it is, if you have any other suggestion, tell me. 



 EC: These are the figures we have:



		Bovine

		2015

		2016

		2017 (programme)

		2017 Sem 1 

(i.e. performed)

		2018



		HS

		122,237

		169,178

		175,000 requested

150,000 accepted

		76,545

Updated figures by 31.07.2017 > 92876

		200,000



		Risk

		4,043

(0.3% of adult cattle population)

		5,096

(0.37% of adult cattle population)

		13,500 requested

10,000 accepted

		2,968

(0.22% of adult cattle population)

NB: 6,000 for the whole year would be 0.44%)

Updated figures by 31.07.2017 > 3969

		15,000

(1.1% of adult cattle population)



		suspect

		

		

		250

		23

Updated figures by 31.07.2017 > 39

		200







HS: you request 200,000 but the maximum done was 170,000 in 2016, and 77,000 were done in the first semester 2017 i.e. less than 150,000 can be planned for the whole year. This is far from 200,000.

Risk animals: 5,000 tests done in 2016, about 3,000 in the first sem. 2017 i.e. circa 6,000 expected in the whole year. This would be an improvement compared to 2016, but far from 15,000. Indeed performing 15,000 RT on risk bovine animals would be fine as this would represent 1% of the adult cattle population (EU average is 2% but 1 % would be acceptable). 

The figures that would be advisable to insert in your programme are a realistic forecast of what will likely be done.

SORRY but I’m confused : last year discussion about TSE program for 2017 were about that I didn’t predict enough tests in the target groups and the program wouldn’t be approved without our engagement that we will test at least 13500 tests in risk animals and 175000 tests in HS. So, for 2018 I had to take into consideration that EC will expect an improvement and that we are keen on evolving to revised BSE program (this is our goal).  So, I’m not sure what you expect from our part?   I think that the figures in HS are doable, so they are realistic  because in the autumn  the numbers of animals slaughtered are higher, so I don’t consider that I should reduce the numbers  because at the end of July we tests almost 100.000 animals. If I introduce 175000 in HS for 2018, and we will test more than 175000, we will receive co-financing for what was not predicted? 

In risk animals I don’t know what to say more, for TSE program in 2017 I’ve predicted 5000 ( being realistic), EC imposed 13500, we really hope and try to get the numbers high, so to keep our motivation high  I think the numbers should remain the same for 2018 (15000), each month that passes we get more tests in risk animals  (almost  4000 by the end of July), maybe we will not reach 13500 by the end of the year, but we hope near 10.000 tests we will do this year.  So if I predict 6000 for 2018, we will do 6000, which is not acceptable and doesn’t show any improvement.

 SO WHAT YOU WANT US TO DO?? IF you are thinking about reducing costs, maybe you can think about raising the age for BSE testing  in HS for RO  starting with 72 months in first place, and if we continue to improve our testing in risk animals maybe to stop testing in HS in 2019?



1. 4.6.2.1: 

10. please explain the estimated number of ovine animals to be tested from holdings affected by classical scrapie (6,000) and atypical scrapie (50) as they are not consistent with previous numbers of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 (none). In the 2016 report, were animals of infected flocks tested and included in the category of healthy slaughtered or dead animals (1,900 animals compulsory slaughtered and none reported tested)?

ANSWER: In 2016 scrapie was confirmed in 14 ovine holdings and in 2017 scrapie was confirmed already in 11 ovine holdings, I observe that each year we have a constant or higher number of outbreaks, so I can predict for sure what will happened with the epidemiological situation in ovine, so the numbers must be covering all situation. Also, the scrapie was confirmed in holdings with big number of animals, and in some where identified some non-compliances and no compensation could be given to these owners, so I couldn’t predict that this will happen.

There were only 2 atypical scrapie confirmed in ovine in Romania, but still I don’t know what will happen (see situation with BSE first cases, until 2014 no cases, in 2014 2 BSE atypical cases), so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support this measures.  EC: Has it happened already for your reimbursement requests? RO:  YES, ask your colleague Nadine, because I”ve asked her when we were in the phase of submitting our final report for 2015  and the answer was NO from her part!

So, what we can do in this situation?

The 1900 ovine slaughtered for eradication were included in 21194 healthy slaughtered ovine animals, but they were slaughter for eradication. I thought that if they are healthy, even if they come from outbreaks, they should be reported as slaughter.  For eradication, there is only target group  “culled for destroy “ and in this category the county veterinary services only report the killed and destroyed animals, and the ones that have been slaughter the county veterinary services report them in target group ovine slaughter for human consumption, and here we have 2 subgroups: normal or eradication.

I understand now that I have to report them in ovine animals affected by CS in the future.



The figures that would be advisable to insert in your programme are a realistic forecast of what will likely be done: if you had 1,900 ovine in 2016 in 14 holdings and you plan more affected holdings in 2018, including possible/likely non compliances, planning 6,000 does not seem very consistent.   RO: I will reduce at 5000 the numbers, because the number of outbreaks is constant or is getting higher I don’t want to be out of my forecast. If it’s not a problem if we will get more animals that it was predicted, I can go to 4000 but with your confirmation that we will get reimburse if we get over 4000 animals slaughtered. 

It is better indeed to include the rapid tests done on ovine animals from holdings affected by CS in the correct cell of the report template. OK



10. please explain the estimated number of ovine animals to be tested from holdings affected by BSE (50) as it is not consistent with previous number of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 and not in line with epidemiological situation regarding BSE in small ruminants.

ANSWER: The figures in the TSE program are based on ESTIMATIONS. I don’t know for sure what the epidemiological situation it will be, if it won’t change, so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support this measures.

It is like it was with the 2 BSE atypical cases, until 2014 we never had any, it came as a surprise, no one expected in Romania to appear BSE, so we didn’t predict anything in eradication, and when we ask for co-financing for 1 bovine, the answer was no, as it wasn’t estimated in the program.

So, what we can do in this situation? If you can confirm that in case something changes in the epidemiological situation, you will support the co-financed measures even if it was not predicted, I would be able than to  introduce 0 in the program for the situation where we didn’t have cases/situations.



As far as I know, fortunately, there has never been any BSE diagnosed on ovine. And in our analysis, we have always been flexible at the advantage of the member states. Thanks to tell me if you experienced cases contradicting this.

 Ok, I will introduce 0, counting on your flexibility.



1. 4.6.2.2: 

11. Please describe the measures implemented to improve the number of tests to be done on fallen caprine (number of tests in this category has not reached the EU minimum requirements in the past years: see letter sent to your CVO on 4/7/2017)

ANSWER: The measure foreseen for 2018 are similar with the ones from last years, we will continue with given rewards for sampling dead animals,  involving the mayors to support the collection of fallen stock, strict monitoring of  the achievements of each county in testing for BSE/TSE, performing trainings with personnel involved, and we will insist on assessing the work of each empowered free practice veterinarian which is responsible for taking the sample by the county directorates and for complying with the Eco conditionality measures by the owners.



Thanks to include this in your programme OK



1. please explain the estimated number of caprine animals to be tested from holdings affected by classical scrapie (2,000) and atypical (50) scrapie as they are not consistent with previous number of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 (none). In the 2016 report, where animals of infected flocks tested and included in the category of HS or dead animals (143 animals compulsory slaughtered and none reported tested)?

ANSWER: In 2016 scrapie was confirmed in 3 caprine holdings and in 2017 scrapie was confirmed already in 1 caprine holdings, so I can’t predict for sure what will happened with the epidemiological situation in caprine, so the numbers must be covering all situation. 

There were no atypical scrapie confirmed in caprine from Romania, but still I don’t know what will happen (see situation with BSE first cases), so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support these measures. Has it happened already for your reimbursement requests?  SEE BSE answer ! but Ok, I will introduce 0, counting on your flexibility again !



So, what we can do in this situation?

The 143 caprine slaughtered for eradication were included in 10204 healthy slaughtered caprine animals, but they were slaughter for eradication. I thought that if they are healthy, even if they come from outbreaks, they should be reported as slaughter. For eradication, there is only target group “culled for destroy “ and in this category the county veterinary services only report the killed and destroyed animals, and the ones that have been slaughter the county veterinary services report them in target group caprine slaughter for human consumption, and here we have 2 subgroups: normal or eradication.

I understand now that I have to report them in caprine animals affected by CS in the future.



The figures that would be advisable to insert in your programme are a realistic forecast of what will likely be done: if you had 143 ovine in 2016 in 3 holdings and you plan more affected holdings in 2018, planning 2,000 does not seem very consistent.

RO: I will reduce at 500 the numbers, because the number of outbreaks is 2-3/year, but with your confirmation that we will get reimburse if we get over 500 animals slaughtered. 



It is better indeed to include the rapid tests done on ovine animals from holdings affected by CS in the correct cell of the report template. OK



11. please explain why the estimated numbers of caprine animals to be tested from holdings affected by BSE (50)  is inconsistent with previous numbers of tests provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 and not harmonized with epidemiological situation regarding BSE in small ruminants.

ANSWER: The figures in the TSE program are based on ESTIMATIONS. I don’t know for sure what the epidemiological situation it will be, if it won’t change, so I’ve estimated 50 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so you can’t support these measures.

So, what we can do in this situation?

As far as I know, fortunately, there has been one (maybe 2) BSE diagnosed on caprine (many years ago).

And in our analysis, we have always been flexible at the advantage of the member states. Thanks to tell me if you experienced cases contradicting this.

Ok, I will introduce 0, counting on your flexibility again !



1. 4.6.4: Bovine- please explain the number of discriminatory tests performed in bovine animals (100) as it is not consistent with figure provided in final reports for 2015 and 2016 (None done) and with other figures of the programme (no animal culled and destroyed following the confirmation of TSE in bovine).

ANSWER: The figures in the TSE program are based on ESTIMATIONS. I don’t know for sure what the epidemiological situation it will be, if it won’t change, so I’ve estimated 100 tests just in case. If I don’t have any prediction, in case something happens, than you will say it was not predicted so I can’t support this measures. Romania never had BSE until 2014, and in 2014 were confirmed 2 cases, I know that BSE epidemiological situation is on decreasing trend, but having regarding that we try to test more, you never know what can happen!

So, what we can do in this situation?

The figures that would be advisable to insert in your programme are a realistic forecast of what will likely be done: no discriminatory tests in 2015 and 2016, and 100 planned in 2018 does not seem not very consistent.

Ok, I will introduce 0, counting on your flexibility again !

1. 4.7.3.1: please clarify if the new rules for random genotyping (Regulation (EU) No 2017/894) have been taken into account: are rams out of high genetic merit flocks also tested? If yes, random genotyping shall be planned and described, and the number shall be indicated in table 4.6.5.

ANSWER: Yes, we want to apply the provisions of Regulation 894/2017, so I’ve updated the numbers with 1465 tests. I haven’t submitted yet the program because I’m waiting for your indications to the points below.

1. 4.7.3.2: please explain why are the estimated figures of ewes and rams to be genotyped in the breeding programme (30,000) inconsistent with figures provided in final reports for 2015 (16,000) and 2016 (5,400).

ANSWER: As you know, it’s a voluntary program and the owners withdraw from the program when they know that the animals that have improper genes must be eliminated and that they won’t receive any compensation. It’s very difficult to convince them that these measures are very important to prevent the appearance of the disease, and although they understand it, when they know that they don’t receive anything for their loss, they don’t want to participate no more. Please bear in mind that we are talking also about animals existing in backyard holdings, and that we don’t have enough holdings from where to buy ARR/ARR rams to replace the bad ones and to buy from outside Romania is even more costly, and the breeds are not the same to maintain the pure breed. So there are difficulties, but mainly the reluctance of owners come from the fact that the compensation doesn’t exist from animals eliminated.

So I’m coming back to my question about the possibility to add value to the program, where I haven’t received any response from the EC part? 

Which response are you expecting from us? On my side, we are speaking about EU cofinanced programme and I have to make sure that we cofinance measures/programmes which are at least in compliance with EU requirements. For breeding programmes, please refer to the Reg 999/2001 (Art 6a and Annex VII.C). Inter alia it is indicated that all males with VRQ allele (and only those ones) shall be castrated or slaughtered within 6 months; this is a requirement and we cannot cofinance ram genotyping in breeding programmes if this is not applied. According to the table you sent us, only 7.5% of the rams tested had VRQ alleles.



The rams with VRQ allele were castrated or slaughtered also in 2016, the castration problem was resolved, so the requirements for the breeding program of RO are fulfilled. For 2017 we will test around 10.000 and I will monitor that the rams with VRQ  allele will be slaughtered or castrated. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]For me,  the table below  doesn’t show the reality  of the true percentage of VRQ allele, because  as I explained   you have to make the analyse per holding, not per entire population tested because if in one holding there where 3 rams with VRQ allele out of 5,  the reproduction couldn’t continue in that holding with only 2 rams. So for these holdings where the number of rams were in low numbers we asked if it was possible to receive any co-financing to improve genetics, to bring added value to the program. Maybe I don’t understand correctly what means in Annex IV, TSE, letter h of Grant Decision 2016 where it is written : “h) duly justified measures:  if a breeding program is implemented on sheep, additional cost could be accepted provided that they bring added value to this breeding program”. Can you explain what additional cost could be accepted? What does it mean added